

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO YOUNG
AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO
STUDENT ASSOCIATION INC., et
al.,**

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 1:23-cv-00480

Honorable John L. Sinatra, Jr.

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. Young Americans for Freedom adds to the plurality of voices on campus through expressive events..... 2

 II. Official recognition is necessary for successful events..... 3

 III. Defendants’ Policies exclude Young Americans for Freedom from official Student Association recognition. 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Young Americans for Freedom is likely to prevail on the merits because Defendants implemented a prior restraint on the right to expressive association restricting YAF and its members from associating with their parent organization because of the viewpoint of their speech..... 6

 A. The Recognition Policy violates the First Amendment right to expressive association by derecognizing Young Americans for Freedom because of its association with Young America’s Foundation. 7

 B. The SA Recognition Policy discriminates based on viewpoint both directly and through granting unbridled discretion..... 9

 i. The SA Recognition Policy allows groups assigned to the “Academic Council” to address similar political and social issues as Young Americans for Freedom while being a chapter of a national organization but bans viewpoints arbitrarily deemed non-academic. 10

 ii. The SA Recognition Policy grants the Student Association Vice President unbridled discretion to discriminate based on viewpoint. 12

 C. The UB Recognition Policy violates the First Amendment by granting the Student Association unbridled discretion to discriminate in student organization recognition..... 14

 D. Defendants cannot justify their discriminatory derecognition of Young Americans for Freedom. 15

 II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors weigh in Plaintiffs’ favor. 16

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amidon v. Student Association of State University of New York at Albany,
508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007) 13, 14

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 8

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 7, 8, 15

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland v. Montgomery County Public Schools,
457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Communist Party of United States v. Subversive Activities Control Board,
367 U.S. 1 (1961)..... 1

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 6

Forsyth County, v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 12, 13, 14

Good News Club v. Milford Center School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 11

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 1, 6, 8

Huntington Committee, Inc. v. Town of Huntington,
316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) 6

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 1

Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 11

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984) 6

National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 8

Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 8

New York Progress and Protection PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 6, 16

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 8

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 7

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 9, 11, 12, 15

Rumsfeld v. for Academic & Institutional Rights Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 7

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 13

Tunick v. Safir,
209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000) 16

United States v. Quattrone,
402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005) 8

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) 15

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020) 6
